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I. BOD Activities 

Meetings: 

	No.
	Members of BOD
	Title
	Attendance
	Rate
	Reasons for not attending

	1
	Tang Nguyen Ngoc
	Chairman
	2
	100%
	

	2
	Dang Thi Thu Hien
	Member 
	1
	50%
	

	3
	Tang Minh Son
	Member 
	2
	100%
	

	4
	Vu Truong Son
	Member 
	1
	50%
	

	5
	Nguyen Thanh Tung
	Member 
	2
	100%
	

	6
	Tran Quoc De
	Member 
	1
	50%
	

	7
	Tran Thi Lien An
	Member 
	1
	50%
	


II. Board Resolutions 
	No.
	Resolution / Decision No.
	Date
	Content

	1
	23/KSCK – HDQT
	13 May 2015
	- Approve the income statement of quarter 1.2015
- Approve contents of the 2015 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders:

+ The 2014 income statement and the 2015 business plan

+ The 2014 shortened audited financial statement

+ The report of Supervisory Board

+ The statement on the settlement of the 2014allowance of Board of Directors and Supervisory Board and the 2015 expected allowance payment.

+ Approve regulations on voting at the 2015 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders

+ Approve regulations on electing member of Board of Directors and Supervisory Board

+ Approve regulations on nomination of members of Board of Directors and Supervisory Board

- Settle the 2014 salary for the Chair of BOD cum General Manager and build the 2015 salary payment plan
- Other issues

	2
	67/KSCK - HDQT
	02 Jun 2015
	- Assign tasks to members of Board of Directors
- Other issues


III. Change in connected persons/ institutions:
	No.
	Name of connected persons/institutions
	Trading account (if any)
	Position of PDMR at the company (if any)
	Date to become connected persons/ institutions
	Date no longer connected persons/ institutions
	Reasons

	1
	Dang Thi Thu Hien
	
	Member of BOD
	
	
	Dismissed

	2
	Vu Truong Son
	
	Member of BOD
	
	
	Dismissed

	3
	Tran Thi Lien An
	
	Member of BOD
	
	
	Elected

	4
	Tran Quoc De
	
	Member of BOD
	
	
	Elected


IV. Transactions of PDMRs and connected persons/ institutions
1. List of PDMRs and connected persons
	No.
	Name 
	Trading account


	Position of PDMR at the company (if any)
	Shareholding at the end of the term
	Shareholding percentage at the end of the term
	Note

	1
	
	
	
	
	
	


2. Transactions of PDMRs and connected persons/ institutions
	No.
	Name
	Relation with PDMR
	Shareholding at the beginning of the term
	Shareholding at the end of the term
	Reason (buy, sell, transfer, dividend, bonus share...)

	
	
	
	Share
	Percentage
	Share
	Percentage
	

	1
	Tang Nguyen Ngoc
	
	163,974
	4.81
	163.974
	4.81
	

	2
	Dang Thi Thu Hien – Representative of VINACOMIN Mineral Holding Corporation
	
	582,553
	17.08
	0
	0
	Sell

	3
	Tang Minh Son
	
	121,596
	3.57
	121.596
	3.57
	

	4
	Vu Truong Son
	
	57,007
	1.67
	57.007
	1.67
	

	5
	Nguyen Thanh Tung
	
	169,290
	4.96
	169,290
	4.96
	

	6
	Tran Quoc De
	
	16,977
	0.5
	16,977
	0.5
	

	7
	Tran Thi Lien An
	
	26,848
	0.79
	26,848
	0.79
	

	8
	Nguyen Dinh Bien
	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	9
	Le Chi Lang
	
	8,981
	0.26
	8,981
	2.26
	

	10
	Pham Thai Loc
	
	19,328
	0.57
	19,328
	0.57
	


3. Other transactions:
	No.
	Name
	Relation with PDMR
	Shareholding at the beginning of the term
	Shareholding at the end of the term
	Reason (buy, sell, transfer, dividend, bonus share...)

	
	
	
	Share
	Percentage
	Share
	Percentage
	

	1
	Vu Hong Cuong
	
	385,000
	11.29
	385,000
	11.29
	

	2
	Vu Thi Loan
	
	384,174
	11.27
	384,174
	11.27
	

	3
	Nguyen Xuan Tuoi
	
	220,000
	6.45
	220,000
	6.45
	

	4
	Pham Huu Thu
	
	212,371
	6.23
	212,371
	6.23
	


V. Other contents:

